
Metropolitan

Transportation

Authority

SUBJECT:

ACTION:

OneGatewayPlaza

Los Angeles,CA

90012-2952 RECOMMENDATION

A. AuthorizetheChiefExecutiveOfficer to executeAmendmentNo. 6 to
ContractNumber07H001with CH2M Hill to completeconstruction
supportservicefor theRoute10 HOV lanesfrom Baldwin Avenueto
Route605 in the amountnot to exceed$203,714,increasingtheTotal
ContractValuefrom $7,741,679to $7,945,393.

B. Authorizea$29,000contingencybudgetfor unanticipatedconstruction
supportserviceswhichwould allow futurecontractamendmentsup to the
originalprogrammedamountfor theprojectdesignandconstruction
supportservices.

RATIONALE

TheRoute10 High OccupancyVehicle (HOV) laneprojectfrom BaldwinAvenueto
Route605 is currentlyin construction. CH2M Hill wasretainedto perform
designlconstructionsupportservices.Caltrans,thetechnicaloversightagencyfor the
project,hasindicatedthatadditionalhoursarerequiredfor constructionsupport
services.Theadditionalconstructionsupportserviceis requiredbecausethe
constructioncontractorhasencountered:a) field conditionsthataredifferentfrom
thoseoriginallyprovidedto thedesigner,b)modificationsto incorporatethelatest
Caltransdesignstandards,andc) modificationsrequestedby localjurisdictions.
MTA staffhasreviewedtheproposedscopeandlevelofeffort and concurswith
Caltrans’recommendations(seeAttachmentA — ProcurementSummary).

In the1992, 1993, 1995and2000Call for Projectsandin BoardActions of
September25, 1997andFebruary23, 2001,theMTA allocatedfunding to deliver
thedesign,right-of-wayandconstructionof theHOV laneson Route10 between
BaldwinAvenueandRoute605 (seeAttachmentB — ProjectLocation). In
December1992, Caltransawardedthedesignlconstructionsupportcontractto CH2M

6
PLANNING & PROGRAMMING COMMITTEE

OCTOBER 15, 2003

ROUTE 10 HIGH OCCUPANCY VEHICLE LANES-

BALD WIN AVENUE TO ROUTE 605 - SEGMENT 1

AUTHORIZE CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO COMPLETE
CONSTRUCTION SUPPORTSERVICES



Hill. In August1993,Caltranstransferredthecontractto theMTA dueto a courtruling that
Caltranscouldnotadministerlocally fundedfreewaydesigncontracts.

By mutualagreement,CaltransandtheMTA subsequentlysuspendedthecontractto resolve
designstandardsand fundingissues. TheMTA Boardapprovedtherestartof thecontractwith
CH2M Hill atits May 26, 1998meeting. CaltransbeganconstructionoftheProjectin January
2002andCH2M Hill is currentlyperformingconstructionsupportwork. Theconsultants’
work is expectedto continueto March2005,aftertheHOV lanesareopenedto traffic andthe
initial landscapingestablishmentperiodis fulfilled.

IMPACTS TO OTHER CONTRACTS

Thereareno impactsto othercontractsor contactorsasaresultof therecommendations.The
Projectbudgetfor design,right-of-wayandconstructionwasestablishedthroughtheCall for
Projectsprogrammingactionsdescribedabove. Thetotal contractvaluefor design/construction
support,with this amendment,will still be undertheprogrammedamount. TheProject’s
constructionbudget,which is utilized by Caltrans,is alsonot affectedby theproposed
recommendations.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Fundingof$100,000for the existingandadditionalconstructionsupportservicesis includedin
theFY 2004budgetin CostCenter4360,SanGabrielValleyAreaTeam,underProject
Number420002,Route10 HOV Lanes,andAccountNumber50316. Sincethis is amulti-year
contract,thecostcentermanagerandExecutiveOfficer will be accountablefor budgetingthe
costsin futureyears. In FY 2003,$248,351wasexpendedon thedesignandconstruction
supportservices.

Thereareadequatedesignfundsavailablefor thisprojectto accommodatetherequested
contractamendment.MTA programmedatotal of$7,975,000for thedesignphase.A total of
$7,741,679hasbeenexpendedfor thedesignandconstructionsupportwork to date. The
$203,714for this amendmentto completeconstructionsupportserviceswill bring the
anticipatedtotal contractexpendituresto $7,945,393.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

TheMTA Boardmayrejecttherequestedamendment.This is notrecommendedbecausethe
projectcannotmoveforwardwithoutthe provisionof constructionsupportservices.CH2M
Hill is theengineerof recordon this projectandcontinuedutilization ofthe firm is themost
costeffectivemeansto providethe services.

Route10 HOV Lanes— BaldwinAvenueto Route605 — segment1



ATTACHMENTS

A. ProcurementSummary
B. ProjectLocationMap

Preparedby: BenkinJong,TransportationPlanningManager
ShahrzadAmiri, Director,SanGabrielValleyAreaTeam
Carol Inge,DEO,TransportationDevelopmentandImplementation
CarlEuting,ContractAdministrator

Route10 HOV Lanes— BaldwinAvenueto Route605—segment1 3



/~_ ,1

Ja~’I~4la ~
)~p~tiveOfficer
~buntywide PlanningandDevelopment

RogerSnoble/
ChiefExecutiveOfficer

Route10 HOV Lanes— Baldwin Avenueto Route605— Segment1



ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

DESIGN OF HOV LANE ON 1-10(AMENDMENT #6)

1. Contract No.: 07H001
2. RecommendedContractor:

Name: City:
CH2M Hill SantaMa, California

3. Cost/PriceAnalysisInformation:
A. ProposedPrice: RecommendedPrice:

$203,714 $203,714

B. Explanation of Significant Variances: see Attachment A-1.D
4. Contract Type: CPFF
5. ProcurementDates:

A. RFPIssued:Not applicable
B. Advertised:Not applicable
C. Pre-proposalConference:Not applicable
D. ProposalsDue: Not applicable
E. Pre-QualificationCompleted:Not applicable
F. Conflict of InterestFormSubmittedto Ethics:Yes

6. Small Business Participation:
A. %Goalin RFP: DateSmall Business Evaluation Completed:
See Attachment A-2 for specifics Not applicable
B. ContractorCommitment:(seeAttachmentA-2)

7. Requestfor ProposalInformation:
NotificationsSent: Bids/ProposalsPickedup: Proposals

1 1 Received:
1

8. EvaluationInformation:
A. Listing ofProposers:
VendorName: ProposalAmount: BAFO Amount:
CH2M Hill $203,714 Not applicable

B. EvaluationMethodology: CostAnalysis (seeAttachmentA-i .C)
ProtestInformation:
A. DateProtestPeriodEnds: Not applicable
B. DateProtestReceived:Not applicable
C._Disposition_ofProtest& Date:Not_applicable

10. ContractAdministrator:
Carl Euting, Jr

Telephone
No.:
922-3679

11. ProjectManager:
Ben Jong

Telephone
No.:
922-3053



ATTACHMENT A-i

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

DESIGN OF HOV LANE ON 1-10(AMENDMENT #6)

A. Background of Contractor

CALTRANS novatedCH2M Hill contract07H001 to theMTA in August 1993.Work
wassuspendedin 1995 to resolvedesignstandardsandfundingissuesandthecontract
was restartedin January1998. CH2M Hill performsstudies,designsandconstruction
oflargehighwayprojectsandhassuccessfullycompletedotherMTA contracts.

B. ProcurementBackground

This Amendment#6 includesprovidingengineeringsupportto constructionthrough
theproject’sestimatedcompletionin March2005. CALTRANS providesproject
managementsupportdirectlyto theContractor,with MTA projectmanagement
performinganoversightandbudgetingfunction.

C. EvaluationofProposal

A cost analysis was performed by the Contract Administrator and a technical
evaluationwas performedon the Contractor’s proposal for this Amendment by
Caltrans.

D. Cost/PriceAnalysis

Therecommendedprice hasbeendeterminedto be fair andreasonablebasedupona
costanalysis(which usedMASD auditdatafrom apreviouscontractamendment)and
atechnicalevaluation.

ProposalAmount Cost Analysis RecommendedAmount
$203,714 $203,714 $203,714



ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

DESIGN OF HOV LANE ON 1-10(AMENDMENT #6)

Caltransawardedthecontractto CH2M Hill in 1992. Thegoalsestablishedfor this
contractwereMinority BusinessEnterprise(MBE) 15%,WomenBusinessEnterprise
(WBE) 5%andDisabledVeteranBusinessEnterprise(DVBE) 3%.

In 1993,following a courtruling, theMTA assumedprojectadministration. Theproject
wasplacedon holdin 1995andrestartedin 1998. Thescopesofworkperformedby the
WBE andDVBE werecompletedprior to 1998. Also, thePrimedemonstratedgoodfaith
effortsby utilizing four(4) additionalfirms to increaseMBE andWBE participation.

Currentattainment1basedon therelevantcontractamount2is 19.0%MBE, 2.2%WBE
and2.0%DVBE. CurrentDBE participationbasedon thetotal actualamountpaid-to-
dateto primeis 19.0%MBE, 2.2%WBEand2.0%DVBE.

PRIME CONTRACTOR - CH2Mhill, Contract 07H001

MBE Subcontractor commitment Current Current Current Status
Attainment ‘ Participation’

1-’ P L and Associates 5.7°~~ 8.1% 8.1 Performing

TatsumiandPartners 2.3% 2.5% 2.5% Performing
Hemandez,Kroone& Assoc. 1.3% 1.5% 1.5% Performing
ACT Consulting N/A 5.6% 5.6% Performing
Allied Baricade N/A .34% .34% Completed
E2 ConsultingEngineers N/A 0% 0% Completed
JRG& Associates 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% Completed
TOTAL 10.4% 19.0% 19.0% Completed

WBE Subcontractor commitment Current Current Current Status
Attainment Participation3

Marrs Services N A -11% - 11% ~( onipeted

Myra FrankandAssociates 5.0% 1.2% 1.2% *Completed

TOTAL 5.0% 2.2% 2.2% Completed

TOTAL 3.0% 2.0% 2.0% Completed I

‘Current Attainment= Total ActualAmountPaid-to-Dateto Subs ÷Total RelevantContractAmount2
RelevantContractAmount= Original Contract Value+ ContractCostMod~flcations

‘Current Partici~pation= Total ActualAmountPaid-to-Dateto Subs÷TotalActualAmountPaid-to-Dateto Prime
* Scope of work completed prior to hold placed on project in 1995.



Attachment B

Route 10 HOV Lanes— BaldwinAvenueto Route605 — segmenti


